

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES VICTOR THOMPSON, PETITIONER

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION
(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

ARI CUENIN
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.]: (512) 936-1700
[Fax]: (512) 474-2697
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction..... 1

Statement 2

Reasons for Denying the Petition..... 9

I. This Court Should Not Grant Certiorari to Review the Application of 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....9

 A. Section 2254(e)(2) forecloses an evidentiary hearing. 10

 B. The purported conflict on which petitioner relies had no impact on the Fifth Circuit’s analysis and ultimate rejection of his claim..... 13

II. The Second Question Presented (Rhodes-Based *Massiah* claim) Does Not Warrant Review.14

 A. No conflict warrants certiorari review..... 15

 B. The Fifth Circuit correctly determined that Rhodes was not a government agent..... 19

 C. Independently, petitioner’s claim would fail because it is foreclosed by procedural default, *Teague v. Lane*, and AEDPA’s bar on new evidence..... 21

III. Certiorari Review on the Third Question Presented (Johnson-Based *Massiah* Claim) Is Unwarranted Because There Are Multiple Vehicle Problems and the Fifth Circuit Correctly Denied a COA.....27

 A. Issues concerning *Richter* and *Johnson* are not fairly presented, and the underlying claim cannot support habeas relief..... 27

 B. The Fifth Circuit correctly denied a COA. 30

Conclusion..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988).....	21
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	26
<i>Ayers v. Hudson</i> , 623 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	21, 25
<i>Benavides v. State</i> , 992 S.W.2d 511 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1999, pet. ref’d).....	7
<i>Bennett v. Superintendent Graterford SCI</i> , 886 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005).....	10
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	26, 32
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	26
<i>Cannon v. Gibson</i> , 259 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Childers v. Floyd</i> , 642 F.3d 953 (11th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Coleman v. Mitchell</i> , 268 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	21
<i>Conaway v. Polk</i> , 453 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Creel v. Johnson</i> , 162 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 1998).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	10, 12
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	25
<i>Fellers v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 519 (2004).....	26

<i>Goeke v. Branch</i> , 514 U.S. 115 (1995).....	19, 25
<i>Gonzales v. Thaler</i> , 643 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	29
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	i, 28, 30
<i>Harrison v. Quarterman</i> , 496 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Henderson v. Quarterman</i> , 460 F.3d 654 (5th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Henry v. Ryan</i> , 720 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	10, 27
<i>Hughes v. Quarterman</i> , 530 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Hutchison v. Bell</i> , 303 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Insyxiengmay v. Morgan</i> , 403 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009).....	25, 31, 32
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	11
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	15, 20
<i>Lawrence v. Lensing</i> , 42 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Lightbourne v. Dugger</i> , 829 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	15, 16, 25, 32
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matheney v. Anderson</i> , 253 F.3d 1025 (7th Cir. 2001).....	11-12
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999).....	18, 19

<i>Matthews v. Ishee</i> , 486 F.3d 883 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	22
<i>Miller v. Dretke</i> , 431 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 178 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 1999)	17, 18, 20
<i>Murdaugh v. Ryan</i> , 724 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	31
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	21
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	32
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	30
<i>Rubalcado v. State</i> , 424 S.W.3d 560 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	31
<i>Salts v. Epps</i> , 676 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	14
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	31
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 59 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2001, pet. ref’d)	7, 12, 22-23
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	22
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	19, 25, 32
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	26
<i>Thomas v. Cox</i> , 708 F.2d 132 (4th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , 916 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
941 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Thompson v. State</i> ,	
93 S.W.3d 16 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	4, 27
108 S.W.3d 269 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	28, 30, 32
No. AP-73,431, 2007 WL 3208755 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 31, 2007).....	7
<i>Ex Parte Thompson</i> ,	
WR-78,135-01, WR-78,135-02, 2013 WL 1655676 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 17, 2013).....	7-8
WR-78,135-03, 2016 WL 922131 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 9, 2016)	9, 13, 21
<i>United States v. Birbal</i> ,	
113 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 1997)	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Brink</i> ,	
39 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 1994)	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Henry</i> ,	
447 U.S. 264 (1980).....	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Kidd</i> ,	
12 F.3d 30 (4th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>United States v. LaBare</i> ,	
191 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 1999)	17
<i>United States v. Li</i> ,	
55 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 1995).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. O'Dell</i> ,	
73 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Ocean</i> ,	
904 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2018)	16
<i>United States v. Pineda</i> ,	
692 F.2d 284 (2d Cir. 1982)	25
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> ,	
11 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1993)	20
<i>United States v. Sampol</i> ,	
636 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>United States v. Sipe</i> ,	
388 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Watson</i> ,	
894 F.2d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. York</i> ,	
933 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> ,	
539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	30
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> ,	
529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> ,	
182 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 1999).....	17

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const. amend.:

V	25
VI	<i>passim</i>
VIII	29
XIV	29

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA), 28 U.S.C.:.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2254(d)(1)	30
§ 2254(e)(1)	23
§ 2254(e)(2)	<i>passim</i>

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art.:

11.071.....	21
11.071, § 5.....	21

Tex. Penal Code § 19.03(a)(7)(A).....	3
---------------------------------------	---

7th Cir. R.:

32.1(b).....	18
32.1(d).....	18

Miscellaneous:

CNN.com, <i>Nabbed Killer Back in Texas</i> (Nov. 8, 2005), http://www.cnn.com/2005/LAW/11/07/inmate.escapes/index.html	7
Restatement (Third) of Agency	16
